## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17113/2015

BIHAR LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and impleadment and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 17123/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 15/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Purnima Krishna, Adv. Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv. Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Monisha Handa, Adv. Mr. Mohit D. Ram, Adv. Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv. Mr. Shantanu Sagar, Adv. Mr Praneet Ranjan, Adv. Mr B.V.Balram Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

### SLP(C) NO.17113/2015

Among eight respondents herein, respondent nos. 3,4 and 5 have not filed counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

# Item No.74

Respondent no.6 herein is common respondent of the connected SLP(C) No. 17123/2015 where he has already been represented. Vakalatnama by the ld. Counsel, Mr Abhinav Mukerji for respondent no.6 in this petition be also filed alongwith counter affidavit within four weeks time.

Registry to report the status of respondent nos. 1,7 and 8.

## SLP(C) NO.17123/2015

Among eight respondents herein, respondent no.1 is not yet served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps within four weeks time. The ld. Counsel for the petitioner has requested for dasti notice. Notice be accordingly issued and proof of service be filed within respective stipulated time.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 6 and 8 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

Registry to report the status of respondent No.7. List again on 3.12.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar